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Register your product and get support at DS7650

www.philips.com/welcome
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Need help? Online help

Potrebujete pomoc? Napovéda online
Har du brug for hjzlp? Onlinehjelp
Bendtigen Sie Hilfe? Onlinehilfe
XpewaleoTe Bonbeia; Online Bonbeia
{Necesitas ayuda? Ayuda en linea
Tarvitsetko apua? Online-ohje

Besoin d'aide ? Aide en ligne

Segitségre van sziiksége? Online
tamogatas

Bisogno di aiuto? Supporto online

www.philips.com/support

KOR E50| ZestdLnte 2ael =ed
NL Hulp nodig? Online ondersteuning
PO Potrzebujesz pomocy? Oferujemy pomoc online iPod touch(1G,2G,3G,4G) iPhone, iPhone 3G, iPhone 3GS iPhone 4

PT_PR  Precisa de ajuda? Ajuda online

PT_BR  Precisa de ajuda? Ajuda online

Pod nano 1G iPod nano 2G iPod nano 3G iPod nano 4G iPod nano 5G
RU Hy>xHa nomouwp? Bocrioabsyittech
WMHTEPaKTUBHOW CrpaBKOM
SK Potrebujete pomoc? Pomoc online
N Behover du hjilp? Onlinehjalp

ZH_CN FHE#HB) 7 ELEH
ZH_HK FEWHEINS ? 42 ESA

iPod nano 6G

@ iPod classic
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Before using your product, read all accom-
panying safety information,

Pred pouZitim vyrobku si pozorné prectéte
prilozené bezpecnostni informace.

Fer du tager produktet i brug, skal du leese
de medfelgende sikkerhedsoplysninger

Lesen Sie vor der ersten Verwendung lhres
Produktes alle beiliegenden Sicherheitsinfor-
mationen.

Mptv va XpnotuoTioImoeTe To TIPOioV
oag, S1aBAcTe OAEG TIG TTAPEXOHEVEG
TAnpodopieg achaleiag.

Antes de usar el producto, lee toda la infor-
macién adjunta a la de seguridad

Lue kaikki turvallisuusohjeet ennen tuotteen

Kyt

Veuillez lire toutes les consignes de sécu-
rité fournies avec votre produit avant de

I'utiliser.

A termék haszndlata el6tt olvassa el az ah-
hoz tartozé 6sszes biztonsdgi tudnivaldt.

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere tutte
le informazioni di sicurezza allegate.

HEE ALgsty| dofl M3E 2= ot
T ZEE SASHHAI2

Lees voor gebruik de meegeleverde veilig-
heidsinformatie.

Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania produktu
nalezy przeczyta¢ wszystkie dotaczone infor-
macje dotyczace bezpieczerfistwa.

Antes de utilizar o seu produto, leia as infor-
magdes de seguranca que o acompanham.

Antes de usar o produto, leia todas as infor-
magdes de seguranca fornecidas.

IMepeA 1CNOAL30BaHMEM YCTPOICTBA
NPOYTUTE BCIO COMYTCTBYIOLLYIO
uHbopmaLio No 6e3onacHoCT

Pred pouZzivanim produktu si preitajte
vietky pripojené bezpecnostné informacie.

Innan du anvander produkten ska du ldsa all
tillhérande sékerhetsinformation.
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¥ English ¥ Suomi ¥ Nederlands K Svenska
Amplifier Specifications Vahvistin Tekniset tiedot Versterker Specificaties Forstirkare Specifikationer
Rated Output Power 2X5 W RMS limoitettu lahtsteho 2X5 W RMS Nominaal uitgangsvermogen 2X5 W RMS Nominell uteffekt 2X5 W RMS
Signal to Noise Ratio 77 dB Signaali-kohina-suhde 7748 Signaal-ruisverhouding 7748 Signal/brusforhillande 7748
AUX IN 075V RMS 22 kohm AUXIN 0.75 V RMS 22 kohmia AUXIN 075V RMS 22 kohm AUXIN 075V RMS 22 kohm
General information Yleistd Algemene informatie Allmén information
AC power GFP241DA Virta GFP241DA-1024B-1 Voeding GFP241DA-1024B-1 Nitstrom GFP241DA-1024B-1
Input: 10 0 Tulo: 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A Inv 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A Ingéng: 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A
Output: 1 A Lahts: 10V 4A Uitvoer: 10 V== 24 A Utgang: 10V == 24 A
Operation Power Consumption Virrankulutus kéytossa 35w Energieverbruik in werking 35w Effektférbrukning vid anvandning 35w
Dimensions - Main Unit (W x Hx D) 305 x 115 x 47 mm Mitat - padlaite (L x K x S) 305 x 15 x 47 mm Afmetingen - apparaat (b x h x d) 305 x 115 x 47 mm Matt - huvudenhet (B x H x D) 305 x 115 x 47 mm
Weight - Main Unit 09 ke Paino - plaite 09kg Gewicht - apparaat 09kg Vikt - huvudenhet 09 kg
2 ¥ Francaise ¥ Polski K P
K Cestina
N Vlastnosti Amplificateur Spécifications Wzmacniacz Dane techniczne IhiER AR
Zesilovat Puissance de sortie nominale 2X5 W RMS Zakres mocy wyjéciowe] 2X5 W RMS FEREE 2X5 L RMS
Nomindinf vystupni vjkon 2X5 WRMS Rapport signal / bruit 7748 Stosunek sygnatu od szumu 77d8 Emtt 7748
Odstup signdl/sum 77d8 AUXIN 0,75 V RMS ; 22 kohms AUXIN 0,75V RMS 22 kQ AUX IN 075 th RMS 22 FE

Pripojeni AUX IN
Obecné informace
Vstup: st

0,75 V RMS 22 kohm

GFP241DA-1024B-1
Vstup: 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A
Vystup: 10V 7 2.4 A

Informations générales
Alimentation secteur

GFP241DA-1024B-1
Entrée : 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A
Sortie : 10V = 2.4A

Informacje ogélne
Zasilanie pradem przemiennym

GFP241DA-1024B-1

Moc wejéciowa: 100-240V~ 50/60Hz
0.55A

Moc wyjéciowa: 10 V &= 2.4 A

GFP241DA-1024B-1
A 100-2401K~ 5016052 0.55%
it 10fR = 2.4%

Consommation électrique en 35w T 358
Provorni spotreba energie 3.5W fonctionnement Pobér mocy podezas pracy 3w R -S2% (% x 305 15 x 47 K
Rozméry — hlavni jednotka (5 x V x D) 305 x 115 x 47 mm Dimensions - Unité principale 305 x 115 x 47 mm Wymiary — jednostka centralna 305x 115 x 47 mm T 09 T
Hmotnost — hlavni jednotka 09 kg (IxHxP) (szer. x wys. gfel B-ER 3
Poids - Unité principale 09 kg Waga — jednostka centralna 09 kg
a )
¥ Dansk K Magyar K Portugués(Eu) K EREFT
Specifications Termékjellemzdk Especificagbes K
Forstzerker P ! Amplificador P ¢ AR
Vurderet effekt 2X5 W RMS AP Poténcia de saida nominal 2X5 W RMS WERENE 2X5 W RMS
Mindségtanusitas _ ) ~
Signal-stej-forhold 77dB Relago sinal/ruido 77 dB iL3-a 77 dB
AUX IN 075 V RMS 22 kohm A garanciajegyen feltiintetett forgalombahozo vallalat a 2/1984. (11l10) MP3 Link 075 V RMS 22 kohm AUX IN 075V RMS 22 kohm
G Jle oplysni BKM-IpM egyittes rendelet értelmében tandsftja, hogy ezen késziilék Inf - ) e
enerelle oplysninger megfelel a miiszaki adatokban megadott értékeknek. nformacoes gerais —R#
Vekselstram GFP241DA-10248-1 Alimentagéo CA GFP241DA-1024B-1 AC % GFP241DA10248-1
Indgang: 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A Fieyelem! A meghibasodott késziiléket —beleé halozati Entrada: 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A A 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A
U 10V = 248 igyeler A eghibasodott késziilél et' bg e'ert\{e a halozati Saica: 10V 7= 2.4 A o 10V mD4A
Stromfors it Sow csatlakozot is — csak szakember (szerviz) javithatja. Ne tegye Consumo de energla em 350 N Sow
remforbrug ved drif . s P . fos £
Mal-h & hed (B xHx D) 305 5 15 x 47 ki a késziiléket esének vagy nedvesség hatasanak! funcionamento RiFRER
41 - hovenenhed (B x H x x 115 x 47 mm + - 2
‘ Dimensdes - unidade principal (Lx A 305 x 115 x 47 mm R - E# (WxHxD) 305 x 115 x 47 2
Vagt - hovedenhed 09 kg Garancia xP) EE-EH 09 AfF

¥ Deutsch

Verstarker

Ausgangsleistung
Signal/Rausch-Verhaltnis
AUXIN

Allgemeine Informationen
Netzspannung

Technische Daten

2X5 W RMS
77 dB
0,75 V RMS 22 kohm

GFP241DA-1024B-1
Eingangsleistung: 100bis240V~
50/60Hz 0.55A

A forgalombahozé villalat a termékre 12 hénap garancit vallal.

Erésitd

Névleges kimen teljesftmény
Jel-zaj arény

AUX IN

Altalanos informaciok
Tépfesziiltség

2X5 W RMS
77 dB
0,75 V RMS 22 kohm

GFP241DA-1024B-1
Bemenet: 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A
Kimenet: 10V 7= 2.4 A

Peso - unidade principal

09 kg

K Portugués(BRr)

Amplificador
Poténcia de saida
Relacio sinal-ruido
AUXIN
Informagdes gerais
Alimentagio AC

Especificagdes

2X5 W RMS
77 dB
0,75 V RMS 22 kohm

GFP241DA-1024B-1
Entrada: 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A
Saida: 10V == 24 A

Ausgangsleistung: 10V =5 2.4A Teljesitményfelvétel 35W _
Betriebs-Stromverbrauch 35w ) revee ) Consumo de energia em operagio  3.5W
< Méretek - fSegység (sz6 x maxmé) 305 x 115 x 47 mm Dimensses - Unidad XA 305 X115 x4
Abmessungen — Hauptgerit 305 x 115 x 47 mm Sy - fegység 09 kg X‘P?C””“' nidade principal (L x X Hoxaszmm
BxHXT) '
Genicht - Hauptgerat 09k Peso - Unidade principal 09kg
. . .~
¥ EMnvika ¥ ltaliano ¥ Pycckuit
Mpodiaypadé Specifiche XapakTepucTuku
Evioxutiig P Ypagée Amplificatore P’ Yeuanteas P P
OvopaoTikr 1oy E680u 2X5 W RMS Potenza nominale in uscita 2X5 W RMS HomutanHas bixoaras mowwnocTs  2X5 BT (cpeanexsaaparinras)]
Aéyog ofipatog mpog 86pupo 7748 Rapporto segnale/rumore 77 dB Orrouwerie curhan/uym 7725

AUXIN
Tevikég TAnpodopieg
Pedpia AC

Karavahwon evépyeiag oe Aerroupyia

Aiaoaoe - Kipa povdda (M x Y
xB)

0,75 V RMS 22 kohm

GFP241DA-10248-1

Eigodog: 100-240V~ S0/60Hz 0.55A
Egoboc: 10V = 24A

35W

305 x 115 x 47 1A,

AUXIN

Informazioni generali
Alimentazione CA

Consumo energetico durante il
funzionamento

Dimensioni unita principale (L x A x P)

0,75 V RMS 22 kohm

GFP241DA-1024B-1
ngresso: 100240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A
Uscita: 10V 5 24A

3.5W

305 x 115 x 47 mm

AUXIN

O6uwasn uHpopmaums
Cerb nepemenHoro Toka

SrepronoTpebietite 8 pexime
pasoTel

Pa3mepsi OCHOBHOIO YCTPOTiCTSa

075 B (cpearexsapatiras),

GFP241DA-1024B-1
Bxoa: 100-240 B ~ 50/60 [y 0.55A
Buixoa: 10B == 24 A

3.58T

305 x 115 x 47 mm

Bapog - Kupia povada 09 kha Peso unita principale 09kg (XExD
Bec ocHoBHorO ycTpolicTsa 09 kr
¥ Espafol ¢ =20 ¥ Slovensky
Accesorios AR Specifikacie
Amplificador ==7| Zosilfiovaé P
Potencia de salida nominal 2X5 W RMS R CRSL 2X5 W RMS Menovity vystupny vykon 2X5 W RMS
Relacién sefalfruido 7748 s of 284 7748 Odstup signdlu od 3umu 778
AUXIN 075V RMS 22 kilo ohmio AUX IN 0.75 V RMS 22 kohm AUXIN 0,75V RMS 22 kohmov
Informacion general o Yy V3eobecné informacie
Entrada de CA GFP241DA-1024B-1 AC HE GFP241DA-1024B-1 Napdjanie striedavym pridom GFP241DA-1024B-1
Entrada: 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A 2134 100-240V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A 0V~ 50/60Hz 0.55A
Salida: 10V == 24 A B2 10V 24A T2AA
Consumo en fundonamiento 35w = M A 35W Prevadzkova spotreba energie .
Dimensiones: unidad principal (anchura 305 x 115 x 47 mm 721 — =H(W x H x D) 305 x 15 x 47 mm Rozmery - hlavnd jednotka (§ x V x H) 305 x 115 x 47 mm
x altura x profundidad) o . ) .
53 - 24 09 kg Hmotnost — hlavnd jednotka 09ke

Peso: unidad principal

09 ke




Register your product and get support at

www.philips.com/welcome
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Notice

Any changes or modifications made to this device that are not expressly
approved by Philips Consumer Lifestyle may void the user's authority to
operate the equipment.

Notice for the USA

T
ond s vnc. e prolme, vt pone cckir a5 s g o sk o,

e philps.comwelcome s philps combveicome
orcal oufomente e philps comfwelcome
prtés demain. (y mimero de model I seia)

(et model  seial nombre)

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips!
To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at
www.philips.com/welcome.

Safety

This 'bolt of lightning' indicates uninsulated material within your unit may
cause an electrical shock. For the safety of everyone in your household,
please do not remove product covering

The ‘exclamation point’ calls attention to features for which you should
read the enclosed literature closely to prevent operating and maintenance
problems.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, this apparatus
should not be exposed to rain or moisture and objects filled with liquids,
such as vases, should ot be placed on this apparatus

CAUTION: To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot,
fully insert

Important Safety Instructions

(1) Read these instructions.

@ Keep these instructions.

(3 Heed all warnings.

(@) Follow all instructions.

@ Do not use this apparatus near water.
(® Clean only with dry cloth.

(@) Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers,
stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

@ Do not defeat the safety purpose of the
polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized
plug has two blades with one wider than the
other. A grounding type plug has two blades and
a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the
third prong are provided for your safety. If the
provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from
the apparatus.

(@) Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

(@) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table
specified by the manufacturer or sold with the apparatus.
When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/
apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

(@) Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long
periods of time.

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required
when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-
supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have
fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or
moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

(i) Battery usage CAUTION — To prevent battery leakage which may
resu\( in bodily injury, property damage, or damage to the unit:
Install all batteries correctly, + and - as marked on the unit.
+ Do not mix batteries (old and new or carbon and alkaline, etc.).
+  Remove batteries when the unit is not used for a long time.
+ Danger of explosion if battery s incorrectly replaced Replace only
with the same or equivalent type

®

Batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to
excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.

®6

Do not place any sources of danger on the apparatus (e.g. liquid filled
objects, lighted candles).

®

This product may contain lead and mercury. Disposal of these
materials may be regulated due to environmental considerations. For
disposal or recycling information, please contact your local authorities
or the Electronic Industries Alliance: www.eiae.org.

This has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits

are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference

in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate

radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the

instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular

installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or

television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off

and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or

more of the following measures:

*  Relocate the receiving antenna.

+  Increase the separation between equipment and receiver.

+ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

+  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help,

The set complies with the FCC-Rules, Part 15. Operation is subject to the

following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise

emissions from digital apparatus as set out in the Radio Interference Regulations

of the Canadian Department of Communications. This Class B digital apparatus

complies with Canadian ICES-003

Disposal of your old product and batteries

Never dispose of your product with other household waste. Please inform
yourself about the local rules on the separate collection of electrical and
electronic products and batteries. The correct disposal of these products
helps prevent potentially negative consequences on the environment and
human health.

Your product contains batteries, which cannot be disposed of with normal
household waste.

Please inform yourself about the local rules on separate collection of
batteries. The correct disposal of batteries helps prevent potentially negative
consequences on the environment and human health.

Please visit www.recycle.philips.com for additional information on a recycling
center in your area

Environmental information

All unnecessary packaging has been omitted. We have tried to make the
packaging easy to separate into three materials: cardboard (box), polystyrene
foam (buffer) and polyethylene (bags, protective foam sheet.)

Your system consists of materials which can be recycled and reused if disassembled
by a specialized company. Please observe the local regulations regarding the
disposal of packaging materials, exhausted batteries and old equipment.

e tor

EiPod [liPhone

“Made for iPod" and "Made for iPhone™ mean that an electronic accessory has
been designed to connect specifically to iPod or iPhone, respectively, and has
been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards. Apple
is not responsible for the operation of this device or its compliance with safety
and regulatory standards. Please note that the use of this accessory with iPod
or iPhone may affect wireless performance.

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano and iPod touch are trademarks of Apple
Inc, registered in the US. and other countries.

Note

« The type plate is located on the bottom of the apparatus.

Register online at www.philips.com/welcome today to

get the very most from your purchase.

Registering your model with PHILIPS makes you elighbie for il of the valuable benefis fsted below;so don't miss out.
Register online at www.philips.com/welcome to ensure:

*Product Safety Notification *Additional Benefits

Registringy
the privleges to which youe entted,including specal money-
saving ofr

from the manufactrer.

Know these
safetysmbols

PHILIPS

Congratulations on your purchase,
and welcome to the “family!”

s ok of g s
et i Yooy

Dear PHILIPS product owner:
Thark you fo your confidence in of
e B e roducs sl sy i o oy

thing in our pawer to keep you happy with your purchase for many
years o come
s member o the PHILIPS “amil” you'e enciled o protection
by one of the most comprehensive warrancies in the industry

' more,your purchase guarantees youl receve al the

information and spacl ofers for which you qualfy
0 accessories from our convenient home shopping neework.

everyone n your household,please do not
covering
“The "exciamation ponc” callsacen-
don co fesures for which you should
Fead the enclosed Iierscure closdly o pre-
venc operacing and maincenance problems.
WARNING, Toreduce the rk o s o

rin or moure and objects

- 16 with b, s 25 vies, shod ot

ment to your total satisaction. 1 To rayensecrc shock,
Al o this is our way of saying welcome - and thanks for investing match wide blade ofplg 1o wide slo,uly
na PHILIPS product. nsert.

ATTENTION:Pour évier e chac dlec:
riques ncrodure s lame 5 lus rge de s
fiche dans 1 borne correspondance de a
prie e pousser jusqu fon

For Customer Us
Enter below the Seial No which i locat.
d o the rear of the cabinet. Retain ths
informstion for uture reference.

Model No.

Serial No.

P, To get the most rom your PHILIPS purchate, be
sure to registe

®

Where the plug of the Direct Plugin Adapter is used as the d
device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

* Never remove the casing of this apparatus.
Never lubricate any part of this apparatus.

Never place this apparatus on other electrical equipment.

Keep this apparatus away from direct sunlight, naked flames or heat

Ensure that you always have easy access to the power cord, plug or adaptor to
disconnect the apparatus from the power.

IPS

WARRANTY COVERAGE:

LIMITED WARRANTY
ONE (1

YEAR

P, or 0y P s o s ben romors o

forh
below.

‘WHO IS COVERED:

ddbcad or Sis
oty o b g rtoaned Pl
produce skt A8 5" by some recier.

“This Limited

workmanihip 3 based on th dae of orignal purchas
Warramy Period from an Autorized Deser: The oigeal

L e o o e f e o, s
mont of ustomr contrls on the produc. nd mvlaton or

Ce produit peut contenir du plomb et du mercure. La mise au
rebut de ces substances peut étre réglementée afin de préserver
I'environnement. Pour plus d'informations sur le traitement ou le
recyclage des produits, veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou
I'Electronic Industries Alliance a I'adresse www.eiae.org.

@) Ssi Ia fi che de Fadaptateur plug-inDirect est utilisée comme dispositif

rom om suhorzed recer & consred such procl

WHAT IS COVERED:
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, elle doit rester facilement accessible.

Avertissement

Toute modification apportée & cet appareil qui ne serait pas approuvée
expressément par Philips Consumer Lifestyle peut invalider I'habilitation de
'utilisateur 3 utiliser lappareil.

repui of products damaged by hese modfcations.

Joger coverie foryou

part i exchanged, any
e e e et B propery Wher s s
e, your prodc becomes Pl propey
Note: Any product sod and identified 4 refurbished or
renewed carrios  ninety (90) day limited warraney.

. provided
+ Faure o oparace par Owner's Manual

O OBTAIN ASSISTANCE IN THE US A, PUERTO
OR U VIRGIN ISLANDS.

o

o resuit in dely.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED - EXCLUSIONS AND LIMI-
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REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS
WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSVE REMEDY FOR THE CON.
SUMER, PHILIS SHALL NOT 6 LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDEN-
TAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PROD-
UCT. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE
LA AT LD WAANTY O

e e oy
i warranty Recovery of remtalaen o profrars.
e oo ok covaredundr s o W

isum
WARRANTY.

O THE DURATION OF T

Some sates do na allow the exchsions o iicaton of nciden
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)
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Philps, P.0. Box 10313 Stamiord, CT 06904

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue sur le site Philips !
Pour profiter pleinement de I'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur

le site & I'adresse suivant

Avertissement

ww.philips.com/welcome.

source de chaleur.

I'adaptateur pour débrancher [appareil

Ne retirez jamais le boltier de cet appareil
Ne graissez jamais aucun composant de cet appareil

Ne posez jamais cet appareil sur un autre équipement électrique.

Conservez cet appareil 4 [abri des rayons du soleil, des flammes nues et de toute

Veillez a maintenir un accés facile au cordon dalimentation, 4 la fiche ou &

Consignes de sécurité importantes

@ Lisez attentivement ces consignes.

(2) Conservez soigneusement ces consignes.

(3 Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.

@ Respectez toutes les consignes.

(5 Nrutilisez pas cet appareil & proximité d'une source d'eau.

(&) Nettoyez 'appareil avec un chiffon sec uniquement.

(@) Neobstruez pas les orifices de ventilation. Installez I'appareil
conformément aux consignes du fabricant.

Evitez d'installer I'appareil 4 proximité des sources de chaleur telles
que des radiateurs, registres de chaleur, poéles ou autres appareils
(amplificateurs par exemple) produisant de la chaleur.

(9) Respectez la fonction de sécurité de la fiche
polarisée ou de mise 4 la terre. Une fiche
polarisée posséde deux broches dont l'une est
plus large que I'autre. Une fiche de mise 4 la

terre posséde deux broches et une patte de mise

ala terre. La broche large ou la troisiéme patte sont fournies pour
des raisons de sécurité. Si la fiche fournie n’est pas adaptée a votre
support de prise, demandez 4 un &lectricien de vous le remplacer.

Evitez de marcher sur le cordon d'alimentation ou de le pincer,
notamment au niveau des fiches, des prises de courant et de son point

de sortie sur lappareil.

@D Utilisez

le fabricant.

les picces de

ires i par

(@) Utilisez uniquement I'appareil avec le chariot, le socle, le
trépied, le support ou Ia table spécifié(e) par le fabricant ou
vendu(e) avec I'appareil. Lorsque vous utilisez un chariot,
prenez garde 4 ne pas le faire basculer avec I'appareil lorsque
vous le déplacez. Vous risqueriez de vous blesser.

() Débranchez cet appareil en cas d'orage ou pendant les longues

périodes d'inutilisation.

Confiez toutes les tiches de maintenance 4 un personnel qualifié. Des
travaux de maintenance sont nécessaires en cas d'endommagement de

du cordon dali

I'appareil : par exemple,

ou de la fiche, déversement de liquide ou chute d'objets a l'intérieur
de I'appareil, exposition de I'appareil 4 la pluie ou 4 lhumidité,
dysfonctionnement ou chute de I'appareil.

@ Utilisation des piles — ATTENTION - Pour éviter les fuites de piles
pouvant endommager I'appareil ou entrainer des blessures corporelles
ou des dégits matériels, respectez les consignes suivantes :

Installez correctement toutes les piles, en prenant garde aux sens +

et - indiqués sur [appareil.

+ Ne mélangez pas les piles (neuves et anciennes, au carbone et

alcalines, etc.)

+ Retirez les piles du compartiment si vous n'utilisez pas 'appareil

pendant une longue période

+ Risque dexplosion si les piles ne sont pas remplacées
correctement.Remplacer uniquement par le méme type de pile.

Nexposez pas les piles ou les batteries intégrées 4 une source produisant
une chaleur excessive, par exemple le soleil, un feu ou similaire.

@ Votre appareil ne doit pas étre exposé aux fuites goutte a goutte ou

aux éclaboussures.

Ne placez pas d'objets susceptibles d'endommager votre appareil
4 proximité de celui-ci (par exemple, objets remplis de liquide ou

bougies allumées).

que pour les Etats-Unis

Aissue des tests dont il a fait 'objet, cet équipement a été déclaré
conforme 4 la section15 de la réglementationFCC applicable aux appareils
numériques de classeB. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir installations
résidentielles. Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre des ondes
radioélectriques. Il est susceptible de créer des interférences nuisibles dans les
communications radioélectriques s'il n'est pas installé ou utilisé conformément
au mode d'emploi
Cependant, 'absence d'interférences dans une installation particuliére n'est
pas garantie. Dans le cas ou cet équipement créerait des en éteignant et en
rallumant I'appareil, il est conseillé d'essayer de corriger ces interférences en
apphquam une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes:

déplacer 'antenne de réception;
«+  augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur;
« raccorder I'équipement 2 une prise de courant située sur un circuit

différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est connecté;
+  prendre conseil auprés d'un distributeur ou d'un technicien radio/ TV

Cet appareil numérique n'émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant
les limites applicables aux appareils numériques de Classe B prescrites dans
le Reglement sur le Brouillage Radioélectrique édicté par le Ministére des
Communications du Canada. Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est
conforme & la norme NMB-003 du Canada,

Lappareil est conforme 4 la réglementation FCC, section 15. Son utilisation
est soumise a deux conditions :

1. Uappareil ne doit pas provoquer dinterférences nuisibles, et

2. Uappareil doit supporter les interférences regues, y compris les interférences
empéchant son fonctionnement correct.

Mise au rebut de votre ancien produit et des piles

Votre produit a été conqu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants
de haute qualité pouvant étre recyclés et réutilisés

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures ménagéres. Renseignez-vous sur
les réglementations locales concernant la collecte des produits électriques
et électroniques et des piles, La mise au rebut citoyenne de ces produits
permet de protéger 'environnement et la santé.

Votre produit contient des piles qui ne doivent pas étre jetées avec les
ordures ménagéres.

Renseignez-vous sur les réglementations locales concernant la collecte
des piles. La mise au rebut citoyenne des piles permet de protéger
I'environnement et la santé.

Visitez www.recycle.philips.com pour plus d'informations sur les centres de
recyclage dans votre région

Informations sur I'environnement

Tout emballage superflu a été supprimé. Nous avons fait notre possible pour
permettre une séparation facile de I'emballage en trois matériaux : carton
(bote), polystyréne moussé (qui amortit les chocs) et polyéthyléne (sacs,
feuille protectrice en mousse).

Votre appareil se compose de matériaux recyclables et réutilisables &
condition d'étre démontés par une entreprise spécialisée. Respectez les
réglementations locales pour vous débarrasser des emballages, des piles
usagées et de votre ancien équipement

v

«Made for iPod » (Compatible avec ['Pod) et « Made for iPhone »
(Compatible avec [iPhone) signifient qu'un appareil électronique est

congu spécialement pour étre connecté & un iPod ou un iPhone et que le
développeur certifie que le produit satisfait aux normes de performances
Apple. Apple n'est pas responsable du fonctionnement de cet appareil ou de
sa conformité aux normes de sécurité et aux normes réglementaires. Notez
que I'utilisation de cet accessoire avec un iPod ou un iPhone peut affecter les
performances sans fil

iPhone, iPod, iPod Classic, iPod Nano et iPod Touch sont des marques
commerciales d'Apple Inc., déposées aux Etats-Unis et dans d'autres pays.



La plaque signalétique est située sous 'appareil,

Enregistrez-vous en ligne & www.phil

s.comiwelcome le plus €5t pos:

pour profiter pleinement de votre achat.

Enregistrez-vous en ligne & www.philips.comiwelcome pour assurer

*Avis sur la sécurité des produits | *Bénéfices ad

tous les bénéfices mentionnds cidessous.

par e briquanc.

rez detous lespriviéges auxqueks vous vez droity compris
des ofres-rabis spéciles.

PHILIPS

o bienvenue dans la « famille »!

Cher propriétaire d'un produit PHILIPS :

Nous vous félicitons de votre achat et vous souhaitons

Sachez recomnaitre ces symboles de

sécurité

Co symbole « decar » Fapplaus x
machriaux non 4l présents dans vore
spparel o pouvane cause un choc electique.

Merci de votre confiance en PHILIPS.Vous avez choisi un prodit Pour asarer  sbcurie des membres de vatre

de fabricatin ex de garantie supéricures parmi les meilleurs

disponibles sur le marché. E¢ nous ferons <out en notre pouvair
hat pour des

famile, veullez ne p enlver s coerce dé
voue produi.
Les « poins dexcmation » ont pour
bt

Findustrie.

De plus,votre achat garantit que vous recevrez toutes les
informations et ofres spéciaes auxqueles vous avez droit, ainsi

i 40 carsee

année: s propesdesles vous S soe re
En cant que membre de a « famill » PHILIPS,vous avez droic s une | sofgneusement b documentton secompagrant
protection inégalée par Fune des garanies les plus compleces de Fppre i vt o rooms o

ton ou denieden
AVERTISSEMENT : Afn e réiars s riscues
Fincendie ou de choc decurique ne ps expos

B T

notre réseau de téléachat

va Femple e vases ne.
et b g el
CAUTION 170 prve s shock e

PHILIPS, vous

P Pour bénéficier au maximum de votre produ

Mais ce qui et encore plus sur Phiain
1 age dovore T o s
Clest notre fagon de vous souhaicer la el fehe
mercen do vatr mvesissament dans un produ PHILIPS. e corepondint e e o
pousser 3 fond

A Pusage du client
e chdessos ¢ maméro e s qui e o
w0 Farrid du botr d disposi, orservez

www.philips.com/welcome

ligne &

No.de moddle
No.de sre

Visitez notre site sur le Web @ hitp/iwwwphilips.comiwelcome

GARANTIE LIMITEE PHILIPS
UN (1) AN

COUvERTURE OE GARANTIE

mociésans n permission crice de Phip, o () tout rméro de

QUIEST couverT!
Phls arancc e produit au premier cheteur ou 3 s persomne
recovant e produt en cadea contre toue déaut de matire 0u de

sccescie o podiitnon dursle end  TEL QUEL » ars
rance e quelque descipion que ce s par inclusion de pro-
s remis 3 et Philps vendo o TEL QUEL » par certins s
s,

e nom d rodue el o e S e
S et consdérs comm une pre
QUIEST-CE QUI EST COUVERT!

: e remvol du
P,

le s de main-euvrs paur fnsaltion ou s confgurstion du
produ I éghgs de commandes sur e procut d dhen sl cue

it o matirs o do main d e o uant b récption pi
s i ramion e G e de s i s

exterme au prodt
i réparacon du produt sl rempiscemen des pices  cuse

ot 4o recngs nsers o e s nok, o’ ) g pe

Simentation decrique incorrcts, dune surtension tmporsre, de

roduc e i

orste o e o s cae o comeSible o P

(9 No omita la opcién de seguridad que ofrecen los enchufes polarizados
© con conexién a tierra. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos conectores
planos, uno mas ancho que el otro. Un enchufe con conexion a tierra
tiene dos conectores planos y un tercer conector de conexion a
tierra. El conector plano més ancho y el tercer
conector le ofrecen seguridad adicional. Si el
enchufe suministrado no encaja correctamente Claviia
en la toma de corriente, consulte a un polznx:t‘
electricista para cambiar el conector obsoleto.

Evite que se pise o doble el cable de alimentacién,
en particular junto a los enchufes, tomas de corriente y en el punto
donde salen del aparato.

(i) Use exclusivamente los dispositivos/accesorios indicados por el fabricante.

(@) Use tnicamente el carrito, soporte, tripode o mesa indicados
por el fabricante o que se incluya con el aparato. Cuando use
un carrito, tenga cuidado al mover juntos el carrito y el aparato
para evitar lesiones, ya que se puede volcar.

(3 Desenchufe el aparato durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando no
lo utilice durante un periodo largo de tiempo.

El servicio técnico debe realizarlo siempre personal cualificado. Se
requerira servicio de asistencia técnica cuando el aparato sufra algin
tipo de dafio como, por ejemplo, que el cable de alimentacion o el
enchufe estén dafiados, que se haya derramado liquido o hayan caido
objetos dentro del aparato, que éste se haya expuesto a la lluvia o
humedad, que no funcione normalmente o que se haya caido.

(i) ATENCION en el uso de las pilas. Para evitar fugas de las pilas que
puedan causar lesiones corporales, dafios en la propiedad o a la
umdad
Instale todas las pilas correctamente, siguiendo las indicaciones de
+y - de la unidad.

+ No mezcle pilas (antiguas y nuevas, o de carbén y alcalinas, etc.).

+ Quite las pilas cuando no use la unidad durante un periodo largo
de tiempo.

+  Riesgo de explosidn si la baterfa de sustitucion no es correcta.
Sustitdyala sclo con una del mismo tipo o equivalente.

No exponga las pilas (bateria o pilas instaladas) a temperaturas altas
como, por ejemplo, la luz del sol, el fuego o similares.

No exponga el aparato a goteos ni salpicaduras.

No coloque sobre el aparato objetos que puedan suponer un peligro
(por ejemplo, objetos que contengan liquido o velas encendidas).

® @0 &

Este producto puede contener plomo y mercurio. Es posible que la
eliminacion de estos materiales se encuentre bajo regulacién debido
a causas medioambientales. Para obtener informacion sobre la
eliminacion o el reciclaje, pongase en contacto con las autoridades
locales o con Electronic Industries Alliance: www.eiae.org.

Si usa el enchufe de 5n 0 un para el
aparato, éstos deberan estar siempre a mano.

Registrese en linea en www.philips.com/welcome
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Cualquier cambio o modificacién que se realice en este dispositivo que no
esté aprobada expresamente por Philips Consumer Lifestyle puede anular la
autoridad del usuario para utiizar el equipo.

Nota para EEUU.:

Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple los limites establecidos para los
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FCC. Estos limites se han establecido para proporcionar una proteccion
razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en instalaciones particulares,
Este aparato genera, utiliza y puede emitir energia de frecuencias de radio
y.si no se instala y utiliza segtin el manual de instrucciones, puede provocar
interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio.

No obstante, no hay garantias de que no se produzcan interferencias en

una instalacion particular: Si el equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en

Ia recepcidn de radio o televisidn, que se puedan percibir encendiendo y

apagando el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregirlas tomando

una o mis de las siguientes medidas:

+ Cambie la posicién de la antena receptora

+  Aumente la separacién entre el aparato y el receptor.

+  Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito distinto al
que esté conectado el receptor.

«  Para obtener ayuda, péngase en contacto con el distribuidor o con un
técnico de radio o televisién con experiencia
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Phills, P.0. Box 10313 Stamord, CT 06904

S

Felicidades por la adquisicién y bienvenido a Philips Para sacar el mayor
partido a la asistencia que proporciona Philips, registre el producto en
wwwphilips.com/welcome.

14 Advertencia

« No quite nunca la carcasa de este aparato.

* No lubrique ninguna pieza de este aparato.

+ No cologue nunca este aparato sobre otro equipo eléctrico.

No exponga el aparato a la luz solar directa, al calor 0 a las llamas.

Asegirese de tener siempre un ficil acceso al cable de alimentacién, al enchufe o
al adaptador para desconectar el aparato de la corriente.

+ No permita que los nifios utilicen sin vigilancia aparatos eléctricos,

No permita que los nifios o adultos con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales
reducidas o personas con falta de experiencia/ conocimiento, utilicen aparatos
eléctricos sin vigilancia

Coémo deshacerse del producto antiguo y de las pilas

El producto ha sido disefiado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de
alta calidad que pueden reciclarse y reutilizarse.

Nunca se deshaga del producto con el resto de la basura doméstica.
Inférmese de la legislacion local sobre la recogida selectiva de pilas y
productos eléctricos y electrénicos. La eliminacién correcta de estos
productos ayuda a evitar consecuencias potencialmente negativas para el
medio ambiente y la salud humana.

Este producto contiene pilas que no se pueden desechar con la basura
normal del hogar.

Inférmese de la legislacidn local sobre la recogida selectiva de baterfas.
La eliminacién correcta de las baterfas ayuda a evitar consecuencias
potencialmente negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana,

Visite www.recycle.philips.com para obtener mds informacién sobre un
centro de reciclaje de su zona,

Informacion medioambiental

Se ha suprimido el embalaje innecesario. Hemos intentado que el embalaje

sea facil de separar en tres materiales: cartdn (caja), espuma de poliestireno
(corcho) y polietileno (bolsas, limina de espuma protectora).

El sisterna se compone de materiales que se pueden reciclar y volver a utilizar

silo desmonta una empresa especializada. Siga la normativa local acerca del
desecho de materiales de embalaje, pilas agotadas y equipos antiguos

o
Pod [liPhone

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
Lea estas instrucciones.

Guarde estas instrucciones.

Preste atencion a todas las advertencias.
Siga todas las instrucciones.

No use este aparato cerca del agua.

Utilice Gnicamente un pafio seco para la limpieza.

OICJCIOICIOIS)

No bloquee las aberturas de ventilacion. Realice la instalacién de
acuerdo con las indicaciones del fabricante.

@

No instale cerca ninguna fuente de calor como, por ejemplo,
radiadores, rejillas de calefaccion, hornos u otros aparatos que
produzcan calor (incluidos los amplificadores).

“Disefiado para iPod” y “Disefiado para iPhone” significa que un accesorio
electrénico ha sido disefiado para conectarse especfficamente a un iPod

o iPhone, y ha sido certificado por el desarrollador para cumplir con los
esténdares de rendimiento de Apple. Apple no se hace responsable del
funcionamiento de este dispositivo o de su cumplimiento con los estandares
de seguridad o reguladores. Tenga en cuenta que el uso de este accesorio con
iPod o iPhone puede afectar al rendimiento inalmbrico,

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano y iPod touch son marcas registradas de
Apple Inc, registrada en EE. UU y otros paises,

=

* La placa de identificacién estd situada en la parte inferior del dispositivo.
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